
 
 

1                               
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Ordinance No.       
 

An ordinance of San Bernardino County, State of California, 
amending Subsection 13.0619(a) of the San Bernardino 
County Code of Ordinances, relating to compensation of 
election workers and payment for polling places. 

 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, 

ordains as follows: 

 

SECTION 1.  Subsection 13.0619(a) of the San Bernardino County Code of 

Ordinances is amended, to read: 

 

13.0619 Special Service Fees. 

 

(a) Election Workers and Polling Places/Early Vote Sites. 

 

Field Representative $375.00/day 

Ballot Security $300.00/day 

Machine Technician $175.00/day 

Supervisor $300.00/day 

Assistant Supervisor $260.00/day 

Clerk $255.00/day 

Business Purpose Mileage* IRS allowable rate 

Bilingual Differential $20.00/day 

Training Class Stipend $30.00/2-hour session 

On-call Stipend $30.00/2 hours 

Polling Places/Early Voting Sites Negotiated by Registrar of Voters 

* Pursuant to the requirements of San Bernardino County Standard Practice No. 08-03 

SP1 and County Code of Ordinances section 13.0613(j).  



 
 

2                               
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from the date of 

adoption. 

 

 _____________________________ 
 DAWN ROWE, Chair 
 Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY 
OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED 
TO THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD 
 
LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the 
Board of Supervisors 
 
 
__________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

3                               
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
 )  ss. 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY  ) 
 
 I, LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, 
State of California, hereby certify that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of 
said County and State, held on the ______ day of ___________, 20__, at which meeting 
were present Supervisors:  
  
 , 
and the Clerk, the foregoing ordinance was passed and adopted by the following vote, to 
wit: 
 
 AYES: SUPERVISORS: 
 
 NOES: SUPERVISORS: 
 
 ABSENT: SUPERVISORS: 
 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal 
of the Board of Supervisors this ____ day of ______________, 2023. 
 
 LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the 
 Board of Supervisors of  
 San Bernardino County, 
 State of California 
 
 
 _____________________________ 
 Deputy 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
TOM BUNTON 
County Counsel 
 
 
 
By:_________________________ 
 Jolena E. Grider 
 Deputy County Counsel 
 
 
Date: ___________________ 


