## 

## 

# 

## 

#### 

## 

## 

## 

# 

### 

#### 

### 

#### 

### 

## 

# 

### 

## 

# 

# 

# 

## 

## 

#### Ordinance No.

An ordinance of San Bernardino County, State of California, amending Subsection 13.0619(a) of the San Bernardino County Code of Ordinances, relating to compensation of election workers and payment for polling places.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 13.0619(a) of the San Bernardino County Code of Ordinances is amended, to read:

#### 13.0619 Special Service Fees.

#### (a) Election Workers and Polling Places/Early Vote Sites.

Field Representative	\$375.00/day
Ballot Security	\$300.00/day
Machine Technician	\$175.00/day
Supervisor	\$300.00/day
Assistant Supervisor	\$260.00/day
Clerk	\$255.00/day
Business Purpose Mileage*	IRS allowable rate
Bilingual Differential	\$20.00/day
Training Class Stipend	\$30.00/2-hour session
On-call Stipend	\$30.00/2 hours
Polling Places/Early Voting Sites	Negotiated by Registrar of Voters

<sup>\*</sup> Pursuant to the requirements of San Bernardino County Standard Practice No. 08-03 SP1 and County Code of Ordinances section 13.0613(j).

1	SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from the date of
2	adoption.
3	
4	DAWN ROWE, Chair
5	Board of Supervisors
6	
7	SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY
8	OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED
9	TO THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD
10	LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

1	STATE OF CALIFORNIA )	
2	SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY )	
3 4 5 6	I, LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, hereby certify that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said County and State, held on the day of, 20, at which meeting were present Supervisors:	
7 8	and the Clerk, the foregoing ordinance was passed and adopted by the following vote, to wit:	
9	AYES: SUPERVISORS:	
10	NOES: SUPERVISORS:	
11	ABSENT: SUPERVISORS:	
12		
13 14	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official sea of the Board of Supervisors this day of, 2023.	
15	LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the	
16	Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County,	
17	State of California	
18		
19	Deputy	
20		
21	Approved as to Form:	
22	TOM BUNTON County Counsel	
23	County Counsel	
24		
25	By: Jolena E. Grider	
26	Deputy County Counsel	
27 28	Date:	